If the purchaser does not pay the balance sale price within 3 months as
mentioned hereinabove, the Vendor shall be entitled either to get the sale
completed by specific performance through a Court of law at the cost of the
Purchaser or to forfeit Rs. 25,000/-out of the earnest money of Rs. 50,000/-and shall
return Rs. 25,000/-(Rupees twenty five thousand only) the balance earnest money to
the Purchaser..

X X X

9. If the Vendor does not execute the Sale Deed for any reason and makes a default
the Purchaser will be entitled to get back from the Vendor a sum of Rs. 50,000/-paid
by the Purchaser as earnest money together with a sum of Rs.